ACT 22

An Act Relating to the Destruction of Vouchers, Documents and Other Records of Counties and Amending Section 138-8 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 138-8 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 138-8. Destruction of vouchers, documents, etc. Any proper county department, board or commission head or officer (including the auditor of each county), with the approval of the board of supervisors (or in the case of the city and county of Honolulu the city council), the auditor (or in the case of the city and county of Honolulu the director of finance), and the county attorney (or in the case of the city and county of Honolulu the county, may destroy all vouchers, documents and other records or papers, exclusive of permanent records, in his department, board or commission which have been on file or have been kept for a period of more than ten years." SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 7, 1963.) S.B. 574.